The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Company is as
follows:

 (` In Lakhs )

Particulars
As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018
EUR USD Others EUR USD Others

Financial assets (A)
Trade receivables  27,901  12,317 -  26,887  11,959  -
Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,393  78 -  457  523  -

 30,294  12,395 -  27,344  12,482  -
Financial liabilities (B)
Secured Loans  17,516  495 -  17,704  28,966 -
Unsecured Loans  63,821  - -  31,973  1,481 -
Interest on loans  -  - -  -  32 -
Trade payables  1,822  2,218  107  857  2,319  405

 83,159  2,713  107  50,534  32,798  405
Net statement of financial position exposure (A-B)  (52,865)  9,682  (107)  (23,190)  (20,316)  (405)

Sensitivity analysis
The strengthening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of Company would result in
increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity as shown in table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the Balance Sheet date.
Effect in ` Lakhs
31st March 2019

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening /
Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

EUR 2%  (1,057)  1,057
USD 3%  290  (290)
Others 10%  (11)  11

Effect in ` Lakhs
31st March 2018

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening /

Weakening %
Strengthening Weakening

EUR 2%  (464)  464
USD 3%  (609)  609
Others 10%  (41)  41
(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) and equity before tax basis)

Annual Report 2018-19

77

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 S

ta
n

d
al

o
n

e

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.
For details of the Company’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to Note 50 of these
financial statements.

(` In Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31st March
2019

 As at 31st March
2018

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  13,225  13,017
Financial liabilities  (81,832)  (58,443)

(68,607) (45,426)
Variable-rate instruments

[…]

EUR USD Others EUR USD Others

Financial assets (A)

Trade receivables  29,111  14,001  97  28,507  12,897  74

Cash and cash equivalent  2,949  484  33  865  969  20

Security Deposits  4  5  -   8  2 -

Loans  -   -   16  -   -   4

 32,064  14,490  146  29,380  13,868  98

Financial liabilities (B)

Secured Loans  19,933  2,232  -   19,276  30,596  -

Unsecured Loans  63,821  -   -   31,973  1,481  -

Interest on loans  -   -   -   -   32  -

Trade payables  7,257  7,784  160  5,111  4,076  442

 91,011  10,016  160  56,360  36,185  442

Net statement of financial position exposure (A-B)  (58,947)  4,474  (14)  (26,980)  (22,317)  (344)

  Sensitivity analysis

   The strengthening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of group would result
in increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity as shown in table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the balance
sheet date.

Effect in ` Lakhs
As at 31st March 2019

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening /
Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

EUR 2%  (1,179) 1,179
USD 3% 134 (134)
Others 10%  (1)  1

Effect in ` Lakhs
As at 31st March 2018

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening /
Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

EUR 2%  (540)  540
USD 3%  (670)  670
Others 10%  (34)  34

(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) and equity before tax basis)

Annual Report 2018-19

119

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 C

o
n

so
lid

at
ed

  b) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in  interest rates.

   For details of the group’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to Note
no.50 of these financial statements.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st
March 2019

 As at 31st
March 2018

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  13,225  13,017
Financial liabilities (81,832)  (58,443)

(68,607)  (45,426)